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Forward-looking statements

All statements contained in this presentation that are not statements of historical facts, including statements on projected operating results,
financial position, business strategy and other plans and objectives for future results, constitute forward-looking statements and are
prediction of, or indicate, future events and future trends which do not relate to historical matters. No person should rely on these forward-
looking statements because they involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors which are, in many cases, beyond the
company’s control and may cause its actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from anticipated future results,
performance or achievements expressed or implied by the forward-looking statements and from past results, performance or achievements.
These forward-looking statements are made as of the date of this presentation and are not intended to give any assurance as to future
results. None of the company, its employees and representatives assumes any obligation to update these statements. This presentation
includes historical financial data. Your attention is directed to the notes to such data for a description of the accounting principles used to
prepare historical data. This presentation must be viewed only in connection with the company’s separately distributed earnings release.
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Financial Performance Summary
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HSEQ

LTI*: 0

Operational downtime LTM*: 
1.7%

P&L & Balance

Q4 Adj. EBITDA: $4.6m

Q4 NIBD: $9.4m 

Q4 WC: $3.4m 

Shareholder return

LTM distribution: 
NOK 0.90/sh*

Valuation*

EV: $57m

Implied vessel value: $28m

*) Last twelve months as per end 
Q4 2024

*) Q4 2024 figures and share price as of 7 
February 2025

*) NOK 0.25 approved in May 2024 and NOK 
0.25 in October 2024, and NOK 0.40/sh
announced in February 2024

**) NOK 0.40/sh cash distribution will be 
paid to shareholder on 17 February 2025

NOK 0.40/sh** distribution 
scheduled for February



Utilisation

Q4 utilisation 99%

• Fulmar Explorer 98%

• Eagle Explorer 100% 

• LTM utilisation 92%

Fulmar Explorer

• In OBN production throughout the 
quarter

Eagle Explorer

• In OBN production throughout the 
quarter

98%
90%

96%

76%
80%

89%
98% 99%

0%

20%

40%

60%

80%

100%

120%

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2023 2024

Utilisation (%)

Utilisation LTM



14 months firm backlog with 12 months options
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Fulmar Explorer

• In OBN production in GoM

• Contracted until September 2025

• Tier 1 client

Eagle Explorer

• In OBN production following mobilization to 
GOM in Q2 2024

• Contracted until July 2025

• 6+6 months options at increased day-rates

• Tier 1 client

Backlog as of Q4 2024

• 14 months firm backlog 

• 12 months option backlog

Q1 2025 Q2 2025 Q3 2025 Q4 2025 Q1 2026 Q2 2026 Q3 2026

Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun

EAGLE 

FULMAR

Firm contract

Options



OBN market continue to grow, while supply side contracting
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Financial highlights

Q4 2024

• Revenues of USD 10.2m (Q4/23: USD 8.5m)

• Adjusted EBITDA of USD 4.6m (USD 1.7m)

• Net profit of USD 2.3m (USD -6.4m)

• Cash flow operating activities  of USD 4.4m 
(USD 0.9m)

• Net interest-bearing debt of USD 9.4m (USD 
14.1m)

• Equity ratio of 59% (50%)

Guidance

• SG&A: Annual run-rate of about USD 4.0m

• Strong focus on working capital 
optimalization, cash conversion and free 
cash flow to equity
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Key figures

Quarters* Full year*
Q4 2024 Q4 2023 2024 2023

Revenues 10,186 8,526 35,454 34,635

EBITDA 2,911 -2,296 13,495 8,665

Adjusted EBITDA 4,583 1,673 15,167 12,634

EBIT 1,378 -4,102 7,363 2,411

Profit/(loss) for the period 2,295 -6,370 6,718 3,127

Earnings per share 0.03 -0.08 0.08 0.04

Cash flow operating activities 4,402 892 12,545 8,496

Total assets 49,929 54,024 49,929 54,024

Net interest bearing debt 9,398 14,058 9,398 14,058

Equity ratio 59% 50% 59% 50%

* Quarterly and 2024 figures are unaudited. 2023 figures are audited

All figures in USD '000 (except EPS and equity ratio)



Revenue

• Q4 revenue of USD 10.2m 

• Economical utilisation was 98%

– Fulmar Explorer 98%

– Eagle Explorer 100%

• Revenue for 2024 was USD 35.5 million, 
up from USD 34.6 million the same 
period last year
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EBITDA

• Underlying Q4 EBITDA of USD 4.6m 
reflects a strong operational quarter

• EBITDA, adjusted for non-reccuring
items, for 2024 was USD 15.2 million, 
up from USD 12.6 million in 2023

• Q4 SG&A of USD 1.2m resulting in a 
USD 4.1m annual SG&A for 2024

– We see annual SG&A around USD 
4.0m with quarterly fluctuation

9.2.25 – Page 10* Adjustments to the EBITDA is enclosed in the appendix
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Cash flow

• Net cash flow for 2024 was USD 1.9n 

• Cash flow from operation of USD 12.5m 
was negatively impacted by a USD 
0.8m working capital movement

• Capital expenditures in the period was 
USD 2.3m

• Debt service cost was USD 4.6m

• Cash distribution to shareholders was 
USD 3.7m for the year

• Cash balance by end-2024 was USD 
4.1m
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Net interest-bearing debt

• Net interest-bearing debt was USD 9.4m as of Q4 2024

– Bank financing: USD 10.7m

– Equipment financing: USD 2.7m

– Cash: USD 4.1m

• The company is in compliance with all bank covenants

9.2.25 – Page 12* Equipment financing facility has been included and Green Minerals AS cash position has been deducted in the historical data for comparable reasons.
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Summary Seabird Exploration

• Solid operational performance

• 14 months firm backlog provides good visibility

• Solid capital structure

• Monitoring opportunities that are accretive to shareholders

• Excess cash being distributed to shareholders

– Merger terms agreed, now awaiting completion of merger 
before announcing next dividend
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Solid operational performance, strong earnings visibility and shareholder distribution



Q&A
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Adjustments to EBITDA

2023 2024

USDk Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

Reported EBITDA 4,376 4,567 2,018 -2,296 4,648 1,533 4,404 2,911

Green Minerals

Provision of receivables 1,673

Legal provisions 3,969

Adjusted EBITDA 4,376 4,567 2,018 1,673 4,648 1,533 4,404 4,583
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